


































































































































































































































































January 19, 2018





Cases 17-E-0238, 17-G-0239, 14-M-0042, and 12-G-0202 
	
	
Pace Energy and Climate Center has this day signed and executed this Joint Proposal. 

 

By:  
 Radina Valova 
 Senior Staff Attorney   

Pace Energy and Climate Center 
 
 
 
Date: December 27, 2017___________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cases 17-E-0238, 17-G-0239, 14-M-0042, and 12-G-0202 
 
 
The Environmental Defense Fund has this day signed and executed this Joint Proposal. 
  

  
By: _____________________________ 
 Martin C. Rothfelder 

Rothfelder Stern, L.L.C. 
Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund 

  
 
 
 
Date: December 22, 2017 
 





Cases 17-E-0238, 17-G-0239, 14-M-0042, and 12-G-0202 
 
 
New York Geothermal Energy Organization, Inc. has this day signed and executed this Joint 
Proposal. 
 

 

By: _________________________ 
 Bill Nowak 

Executive Director  
 
 
 
Date: __December 22, 2017___________________________ 
 
 



Cases 17-E-0238, 17-G-0239, 14-M-0042, and 12-G-0202 

Tesla, Inc. has this day signed and executed this Joint Proposal. 

By: _____________________________ 
Kevin Auerbacher 
Senior Counsel 

Date: _____________________________ 12/21/2017





Cases 17-E-0238, 17-G-0239, 14-M-0042, and 12-G-0202 
 
 
The City of Albany has this day signed and executed this Joint Proposal. 
 

 

By: _____________________________ 
 Christopher Spencer 
 Commissioner of Planning & Development 
 
 
 
Date:     December 22, 2017           
 





Cases 17-E-0238 
	
	
ChargePoint, Inc. has this day signed and executed this Joint Proposal.	
 

 

By: _____________________________ 
 Kevin George Miller 
 Director, Public Policy 
  
 
 
 
Date: January 17, 2018 





Cases 17-E-0238, 17-G-0239, 14-M-0042, and 12-G-0202 

 
 

Mirabito Natural Gas has this day signed and executed this Joint Proposal. 

 

 

By: _____________________________ 

 David Lundeen 

Vice President  

 

 

 

Date: _____________________________ 12-22-17









Case 17-E-0238

Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc. has this day signed and executed this Joint
Proposal.

By:
Barry Naum
Spilman Thomas & Battle, PLLC
Counsel for Wal-Mart Stores East, LP and Sam's East, Inc.

Date:  Pei4/t1/5e.e 7-a/7 
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TGP Nomination Procedure 

 Overview:  Beginning in November 2018, all East Gate Daily Balanced gas 

transportation customers and all Monthly Balanced/Customer Choice customers 

will be required, by a standing nomination procedure, to deliver some portion of 

their supply on TGP when temperatures are forecast to fall below a designated 

temperature threshold. 

 Program Parameters: The temperature triggers, delivery percentages, and 

nomination procedures will be reviewed and updated prior to each winter season. 

The Company will amend its GTOP to include a communications protocol for 

affected customers, which will include, at a minimum, a procedure for 

communicating these criteria and procedures in an annual pre-winter mailing.  

The Company will also notify Department of Public Service Staff in advance of 

any changes to the program parameters.    

The Company preliminarily estimates the following parameters: 

o Temperature trigger: Forecast average daily temperature of 15 degrees   

o TPG delivery percentage: 8 - 12% 

 Monthly Balanced Transportation Customers: the Company will release its TGP 

capacity to all ESCOs participating in the mandatory capacity/Customer Choice 

program. 

 East Gate Daily Balanced Transportation Customers: a certain percentage of their 

requirements will be required to be delivered on TGP when the Temperature 

Trigger is forecast to be reached. 

 Cashouts and Penalties: The Company will amend its GTOP/Tariff to incorporate 

TGP pricing in its Cashout Index, as well as penalty provisions for failing to 

deliver in accordance with these provisions. 
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SC-8 Standby Sales 

D1 Election Rate 

To discourage the purchase of standby gas supplies when not required to meet the gas 

supply requirements of D1 customers, the Company will establish a set of D1 election 

rules.  While the Company recognizes that D1 elections are typically made for purposes 

of serving SC-8 customers’ gas requirements, there are other times when the D1 program 

appears to be used solely for the benefit of the SC-8 customer supplier.  Therefore, the 

following rules will apply to D1 elections: 

 The Company will monitor D1 elections to identify potential abuses and eliminate 

arbitrage opportunities (e.g., elections not attributable to customer requirements, 

weather variations, or pipeline curtailments).  Examples include: 

o D1 elections that are resold in the market 

o Material amounts of D1 elections not utilized by customer (i.e., customer 

usage is materially less than D1 election) on days when on-system TGP 

Operational Flow Orders are issued. 

 The Company will investigate potential violations of D1 election rules.   SC-8 

customers will reasonably cooperate with the Company in any such investigation. 

The Company will work closely with D1 customers and/or their suppliers to 

determine the nature of the activities that resulted in the potential violation.   

 D1 elections determined to have violated the D1 election rules will be billed at the 

Company’s highest daily incremental cost of gas for the day the violation 

occurred. 

 The D1 customers and/or their supplier will have the right to challenge any 

Company determination by making a complaint to the Commission. 
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NON-WIRES ALTERNATIVES (“NWA”) 

 

Overview 

 

The Non-Wire Alternative Incentive Mechanism (NWA Incentive Mechanism) 

establishes separate but similar methodologies for determining incentives applicable to Large 

Projects
1
 and Small Projects.

2
  Through the NWA Incentive Mechanism, the Company may 

retain a share of the present value of net benefits identified by comparing an NWA project to the 

traditional infrastructure project it would defer or replace based on a benefit cost analysis 

(BCA).
3
  The incentive amount available to the Company will be adjusted based on the 

difference between the forecast cost of achieving deferral and the actual costs of such.  In the 

event the number of megawatts (MWs) required to defer the traditional project increases or 

decreases, the incentive amount would be a further adjusted.  The NWA Incentive Mechanism 

provides an incentive floor of $0 and a cap of 50% of the initially-identified net benefits. 

 

NWA Project Costs will be deferred with carrying costs.
4
  Recovery of such costs will be 

amortized over a ten-year period, with offsetting credits to the extent that an NWA Project defers 

the need for a traditional infrastructure project included in the Company’s Average Electric Plant 

in Service Balance.  

 

The Company also may petition the Commission to modify the general NWA Incentive 

Mechanism described below if doing so is in the public interest. 

 

BCA 

 

For Large Projects, the Company will use a full-scale BCA to compare the present value 

of the net costs and benefits of an NWA project versus the present value of the net costs and 

benefits of a traditional infrastructure project.  The BCA will consider all of the benefit and cost 

categories in the Commission’s January 21, 2016 Order Establishing Benefit Cost Analysis 

Framework (“BCA Order”) and use the Company’s BCA Handbook.  For Small Projects, the 

Company will use a “streamlined” BCA, which will include the major categories of costs and 

benefits outlined in the BCA Order, but will not include non-energy benefits, other than carbon 

dioxide reductions, or any benefits which might otherwise be realized by implementing a 

traditional infrastructure solution. 

                                                           
1
 A Large Project for NWA consideration is one where the estimated capital cost of the traditional infrastructure 

investment to be deferred is greater than or equal to $1 million.  Large Projects generally require a larger number 

of MWs and have a longer lead time. 
2
 A Small Project for NWA consideration is one where the estimated capital cost of the traditional infrastructure 

investment to be deferred is greater than $500,000 but less than $1 million.  The need for Small Projects tends to 

develop more rapidly, and therefore they require a streamlined process for rapid response. 
3
 The Company may pursue multiple NWA Projects to defer separate traditional infrastructure projects in the same 

area. 
4
 Carrying costs shall be at the pre-tax weighted average cost of capital. 
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NWA Incentive Mechanism Applicable to Large Projects 

 

The Company will establish an “Initial Incentive” equal to 30 percent of the present value 

of net benefits (Initial Net Benefits), i.e., the present value of net benefits projected at the time 

the Company has either entered into contracts with distributed energy resource (“DER”) 

providers for the entire NWA project portfolio, or when there is reasonable certainty on the price 

of the NWA project portfolio.  To establish the Initial Incentive, the Company shall make a 

compliance filing in Case 17-E-0238.  Prior to making its compliance filing to set the Initial 

Incentive, the Company shall seek input from Department of Public Service Staff.  Once the 

NWA Project has been fully implemented, the Company will calculate the Difference in NWA 

Project Cost, which will be equal to the initially-forecast cost of the NWA Project, less the actual 

cost of the NWA Project.  The Final Incentive will equal the sum of the Initial Incentive and 50 

percent of Difference in NWA Project Cost.  The Final Incentive is subject to a floor of $0 and a 

cap of 50% of the Initial Net Benefits. 

 

Should additional MWs be needed to achieve the initially proposed deferral of a 

traditional infrastructure project, or to increase the duration of the deferral, the Company will 

make a compliance filing in Case 17-E-0238 and seek incremental MW procurements 

accordingly.  So long as it is feasible and remains cost-beneficial to procure the additional MWs 

to continue deferral, the Company will be authorized to receive cost recovery of the expenditures 

incurred in obtaining the additional MWs, including carrying charges.  However, the Company’s 

Final Incentive would not reflect either the costs
5
 or the benefits associated with the additional 

MWs.  In the event the Company determines that acquiring additional MWs is technically or 

operationally infeasible, it will plan to implement a traditional infrastructure solution.  Recovery 

of any incentives related to that project will be halted without requiring a refund of the amounts 

already collected at that time. 

 

In the event fewer MWs are needed to achieve the intended deferral of traditional 

infrastructure, the Company will only reduce the number of MWs it plans to procure if both the 

need for reduced MWs is shown to be a sustained downward trend over a three-year period, and 

the Company needs only 70 percent or fewer of the initially-forecast MWs to achieve the 

intended deferral.  The Company will true-up the incentive by converting the Initial Incentive to 

an Initial Unit Incentive by dividing its 30 percent share of Initial Net Benefits by the initial 

number of MWs it forecasted.  Similarly, the Difference in NWA Project Cost to achieve 

deferral will be calculated on a per-MW basis, the Unit Difference in NWA Project Cost, by 

dividing the actual NWA Project Cost by the number of MWs required.  The Final Incentive will 

be calculated as the sum of the Initial Unit Incentive plus or minus the Unit Difference in NWA 

Project Cost, multiplied by the reduced amount of MWs determined to be necessary, subject to 

the same 50 percent share of Initial Net Benefits incentive cap and $0 incentive floor provisions. 

                                                           
5
 The expenditures related to acquiring such additional MWs will not be considered in the Difference in NWA 

Project Cost used to calculate the Final Incentive. 
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NWA Incentive Mechanism Applicable to Small Projects 

 

Similar to Large Projects, the Initial Incentive related to Small Projects will be based on a 

30 percent share of the present value of net benefits (Initial Net Benefits), i.e., the present value 

of net benefits projected at the time the Company has either entered into contracts with DER 

providers for the entire NWA project portfolio, or when there is reasonable certainty on the price 

of the NWA project portfolio.  For Small Projects, however, the initial incentive will be set on a 

per MW basis.  This Initial Unit Incentive is calculated by dividing the 30 percent share of Initial 

Net Benefits by the number of MWs to be procured for the NWA project.  To establish the Initial 

Unit Incentive, the Company shall make a compliance filing in Case 17-E-0238.  Prior to making 

its compliance filing to set the Initial Unit Incentive, the Company shall seek input from 

Department of Public Service Staff.  Once the NWA Project has been fully implemented, the 

Company will calculate the Unit Difference in NWA Project Cost, equal to the initially-forecast 

cost of the NWA Project minus the actual cost of the NWA Project, divided by the number of 

MWs required.  The Final Incentive will be determined by adding the Unit Difference in NWA 

Project Cost to the Initial Unit Incentive, multiplied by the MWs required. 

 

For Small Projects, the Company will consider its need for more or fewer MWs using an 

annual analysis.  Should additional MWs be needed to achieve the initially proposed deferral of a 

traditional infrastructure project, or to increase the duration of the deferral, the Company will 

make a compliance filing in Case 17-E-0238 and seek incremental MW procurements 

accordingly.  So long as it is feasible and remains cost-beneficial to procure the additional MWs 

to continue deferral, the Company will be authorized to receive cost recovery of the expenditures 

incurred in obtaining the additional MWs, including carrying charges. However, the Company’s 

Final Incentive would not reflect either the costs
6
 or the benefits associated with the additional 

MWs.  In the event the Company determines that acquiring additional MWs is technically or 

operationally infeasible, it will plan to implement a traditional infrastructure solution.  Recovery 

of any incentives related to that project will be halted without requiring a refund of the amounts 

already collected at that time. 

 

If the annual needs assessment determines that fewer MWs are required to achieve the 

intended deferral of traditional infrastructure, the Company will only seek to decrease its 

procurements if it determines that it needs only 70 percent or fewer of the initially-forecast MWs 

to achieve the intended deferral.  In the event of a reduction in the number of MWs required, the 

Unit Difference in NWA Project Cost will be calculated, as if the MW reduction did not occur.  

The Final Incentive, however, will be calculated as the sum of the Initial Unit Incentive and the 

Unit Difference in NWA Project Cost, multiplied by the reduced amount of MWs determined to 

                                                           
6
 The expenditures related to acquiring such additional MWs will not be considered in the Difference in NWA 

Project Cost used to calculate the Final Incentive. 
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be necessary, subject to the same 50 percent share of Initial Net Benefits incentive cap and $0 

incentive floor provisions. 

 

 

 

 NWA Cost and Incentive Recovery 

 

 Consistent with the Track Two Order, the Company’s Capital Investment Reconciliation 

Mechanism is revised to remove the financial disincentive utilities face when engaging in NWA 

projects.  To the extent an NWA project results in the Company displacing a capital project that 

is reflected in the Average Electric Plant in Service Balances, the balance(s) will be reduced to 

exclude the forecasted net plant associated with the displaced project.  The carrying charge 

associated with the displaced project will be applied as a credit against the recovery of the 

associated NWA project cost to be recovered from customers.  In the event the carrying charge 

on the net plant of any displaced project is higher than the recovery of the associated NWA 

project costs, the difference will be deferred for the benefit of customers.  

 

 NWA project costs and the Final Incentive under the NWA Incentive Mechanism will be 

allocated to each Service Class (SC) based on the following allocators: (1) 1CP for the 

transmission portion (if any) of the deferred traditional project; and (2) non-coincident demand 

allocator for the sub-transmission and distribution portions of the deferred traditional project.  

For example, the costs and incentives related to an NWA project which defers the need for sub-

transmission infrastructure would be allocated to SCs based on their non-coincident sub-

transmission demand allocator.  Similarly, the costs and incentives related to an NWA project 

which defers the need for primary-voltage distribution infrastructure would be allocated to SCs 

based on their non-coincident primary demand allocator.  If an NWA project will benefit only 

certain classes of customers, the cost allocation will be limited to the benefitted classes.   

 

Once allocated to each SC, these costs would be recovered through an electric rate 

statement, which will be filed with the Commission and posted to the Company’s website, that 

indicates the NWA surcharge rate to be included in the delivery charge, and to roll the NWA 

surcharge into the delivery charge line item on customers’ bills, either the per kW or per kWh 

rate, on a demand-basis where available and on an energy-basis where necessary.  

 

Amortization of NWA Project Costs and Incentives 

 

The Company will recover its NWA project costs over a ten-year period.  The ten-year 

recovery period will begin when the NWA project costs are realized.  Any unamortized costs 

plus carrying charges, will be incorporated into base rates when electric base rates are reset.  

 

For Large Projects, the Company will be awarded and begin collecting the Final 

Incentive from customers once 70 percent of the MWs it procured for the NWA project have 

become operational and have been verified through the Company’s measurement and 

verification procedures.  For Small Projects requiring more than one MW of DER, the Company 

will be awarded and begin collecting an amount equal to the Initial Unit Incentive as each MW 
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of the NWA portfolio becomes operational.  For Small Projects less than one MW of DER, the 

Company will be awarded and begin collecting the Final Incentive once the entire NWA 

portfolio is operational.  For both Large and Small Projects, once awarded, the Company will 

amortize the Final Incentive of an NWA project over the remaining deferral period for the 

traditional infrastructure project, inclusive of carrying costs on the unamortized balance of the 

Final Incentive. 

 

 Reporting Requirements 

 

The Company will submit a detailed implementation plan and BCA for each NWA 

project once there is reasonable certainty as to the costs of the NWA project portfolio.  The 

implementation plan for each NWA will include, at a minimum: (1) detailed measurement and 

verification procedures; (2) the portfolio of component load reductions or DER to be 

implemented; (3) the anticipated costs of the NWA; (4) a demonstration of whether the costs of 

the NWA projects are incremental to the Company’s revenue requirement or will be displacing a 

project subject to the Capital Investment Reconciliation Mechanism; (5) a customer and 

community outreach plan; and (6) the BCA results when available.  The implementation plan for 

each project will be updated at least annually; however, the Company will also update relevant 

plans promptly, if it determines it needs to increase or decrease the number of MWs required to 

effectuate an NWA project, or if the length of the deferral period for the traditional infrastructure 

solution associated with the NWA is modified.  Annual implementation plans will be filed by 

January 31 of each year.  If the number of MWs or length of deferral is modified, the Company 

shall also file an updated BCA, as appropriate. 

 

In addition, the Company also will file quarterly reports showing: (1) NWA project 

expenditures and all relevant details with respect to project costs; (2) a description of the NWA 

project activities; (3) anticipated project in-service dates; (4) NWA cost and incentive recoveries; 

and (5) identification of operational savings or other benefits.  The quarterly reports shall be filed 

in Case 17-E-0238 60 days after the close of each calendar year quarter. 
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Major Storm Expense Provisions 
 
The Company’s annual electric revenue requirements provide funding for Major Storm 
Incremental Costs (as defined below) of $23 million in each of the Rate Years.  The Company 
will defer the difference between the base rate allowance and actual Major Storm Incremental 
Costs for future refund to or recovery from customers.   
 
As of the Effective Date, Niagara Mohawk will credit the deferral account with a monthly 
amount of $1.916 million, which equals 1/12th of the $23 million included in base rates.  An 
illustrative example of the Major Storm Incremental Costs reconciliation is provided in 
Attachment A hereto. 
  
1.0 Definitions 

 
1.1 Major Storm – only for purposes of the deferral of costs, a period of adverse weather will 
be considered a Major Storm if: 

  
a. service interruptions affect at least 10 percent of the customers in an operating area; 

and/or   
 

b. service interruptions result in at least one percent of the customers in an operating 
area being without electric service for durations of at least 24 hours.1  Niagara 
Mohawk will provide data showing that a period of adverse weather qualifies as a 
Major Storm by affected operating area as part of its backup support for the deferral 
of Incremental Costs.    

 
1.2 Incremental Costs – Incremental Costs include overtime and payroll taxes paid to 
employees to restore service following a Major Storm, rest time wages incurred as the result of a 
Major Storm as specified in Niagara Mohawk’s union contracts, outside vendor costs (including 
the costs of crews from affiliate companies), lodging and meal charges, and material and supply 
charges that Niagara Mohawk would not have incurred, except for the Major Storm.  Any 
capitalized costs will be excluded from Incremental Costs, and proceeds from insurance, the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency, New York State or any other reimbursement or 
proceeds received to cover such costs will be deducted from Incremental Costs.  Niagara 
Mohawk will open a work order for each Major Storm, and the Incremental Costs charged as a 
result of any Major Storm will be subject to audit by DPS Staff.   
 
1.3 Ten Days Following Restoration – For deferral purposes only, a Major Storm will include 
the ten days following restoration of all customers.  Except as provided below, Niagara Mohawk 
will not defer costs incurred after this period.  The Company, however, will have the right to 
petition the Commission for authorization to defer qualifying Incremental Costs (as defined 
below) incurred more than ten days following restoration of all customers that are associated 
with extraordinary Major Storms such as the December 2008 Albany or October 2006 Buffalo 

                                                 
1 For operational purposes, the criteria for determining whether a storm is classified as a Major Storm 

remains unchanged, as set forth in 16 NYCRR Part 97. 
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storms.  In the petition, Niagara Mohawk must demonstrate that the costs are qualifying 
Incremental Costs (i.e., that the Incremental Costs qualify for deferral under the provisions set 
forth in this Appendix); however, the Company is not required to demonstrate that the 
Incremental Costs are material or that the Company is not earning above its allowed return on 
equity. 
 
2.0 Per Storm Deferral Threshold; Deductible 
 

To qualify for deferral, Incremental Costs of an individual Major Storm must be equal to 
or greater than $0.400 million; however, if the Company reaches a cumulative total of $0.800 
million in Major Storms costing less than $0.400 million, any incremental costs above the $0.800 
million will be eligible for deferral and any subsequent Major Storm will qualify for deferral 
without regard to an individual event threshold.  If the Incremental Costs of an individual Major 
Storm are equal to or greater than $0.400 million, all Incremental Costs associated with that 
event qualify for deferral (not just the amount that exceeds $0.400 million).   
 

Subject to the foregoing threshold provisions, all Incremental Costs incurred within 10 
days of restoration of the last customer are subject to deferral with no per storm deductible.  A 
per storm deductible of $0.750 million applies only for Major Storms that require post-
restoration efforts more than 10 days beyond restoration of the last customer, and only to the 
extent the Company seeks to defer any Incremental Costs incurred more than 10 days beyond the 
restoration of the last customer.  In the event the Company does seek to defer Incremental Costs 
incurred more than 10 days beyond the restoration of the last customer, the Company also will 
perform an analysis of such costs to gather information for deductible levels in future rate 
proceedings.     

 
3.0 Contractor Disallowance 

 
The portion of Niagara Mohawk’s costs of contractors that qualify for deferral as 

Incremental Costs will be determined in accordance with the Contractor Disallowance rule.  The 
Contractor Disallowance rule provides that straight-time costs for contractors replacing 
employees with certain job titles who perform storm restoration work and who have left the 
Company cannot be considered Incremental Costs where the headcount in those job titles is 
below the level assumed in base rates.  The Contractor Disallowance pertains to only the 
following job titles: (i) Chief Line Mechanic B Hotstick; (ii) Chief Line Mechanic A Hotstick; 
(iii) Line Mechanic Hotstick; (iv) Line Mechanic C; (v) Line Mechanic B; (vi) Line Mechanic A; 
(vii) Line Mechanic Helper; (viii) One Person Line/Trouble Mechanic; (ix) Trouble Mechanic C 
Hotstick; (x) Trouble Mechanic D Hotstick; (xi) Cable Splicer A; (xii) Cable Splicer B; (xiii) 
Cable Splicer C; (xiv) Cable Splicer Helper; (xv) Chief Cable Splicer; (xvi) Transmission Chief 
Live Line Bare Hand Specialist; (xvii) Transmission Line Worker A 3/C; (xviii) Transmission 
Line Worker C 1/C; (xix) Transmission Line Worker Hot Stick; (xx) Transmission Live Line 
Bare Hand Specialist; and (xxi) Transmission Line Worker Helper.  An example of the 
Contractor Disallowance calculation is set forth in Attachment B hereto.  
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4.0 Additional Provisions   
 
4.1 In its summary of Incremental Costs to be deferred with respect to any Major Storm, 
Niagara Mohawk will identify the portion of such Incremental Costs that represents payments to 
any affiliated company or companies separately from the portion of Incremental Costs that 
represents internal costs and costs paid to unaffiliated third-parties.  Affiliated company costs 
will be broken down into the same cost components as used for internal Company costs. 

  
4.2 Niagara Mohawk will not defer storm-related claims costs; stores handling costs 
originating from Niagara Mohawk; transportation costs originating from Niagara Mohawk; 
pension and OPEB costs; equipment rental costs unless the Company demonstrates that such 
costs are Incremental Costs; base labor costs associated with the contractor Pro Unlimited, its 
successor and or similar agencies with a majority of employees being former Company 
employees; and costs for cell phone usage. 

    
4.3 Niagara Mohawk will defer 30 percent of base labor, associated overheads (other than 
pension and OPEBs), and transportation costs originating from the ServiceCo (as defined in 
Section 3.1 below) as Major Storm Incremental Costs. 
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Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid

Case 17-E-0238

Example Calculation of Deferrable Storm Costs

Hypothetical Storm Events in Rate Year 2019

Attachment 2 of RPP

Units ($)

Qualifying Major Storm Event 05/01/18 07/01/18 12/1/2018 
1

02/01/19 03/01/19 Total

Storm Costs

Non-Incremental Expenses

Base Labor 150,000$                 120,000$                 10,810,000$            120,000$                 130,000$                 

Benefits 75,000 60,000 5,400,000 60,000 70,000

Transportation 24,000 20,000 1,730,000 20,000 30,000

Other 1,000 1,000 70,000 1,000 11,000

Total Non-Incremental Expense 250,000 201,000 18,010,000 201,000 241,000 18,903,000

Incremental Expenses

Overtime 78,000 60,000 5,620,000 50,000 60,000

Affilitiate Labor 6,500 10,000 470,000 10,000 20,000

Contractors 275,000 220,000 19,820,000 160,000 170,000

Materials 10,000 10,000 720,000 10,000 20,000

Employee Expenses 2,500 2,000 180,000 3,000 13,000

Other 2,500 2,000 180,000 3,000 13,000

Total Incremental Expense 374,500 304,000 26,990,000 236,000 296,000 28,200,500

Total Storm Expenses 624,500 505,000 45,000,000 437,000 537,000 47,103,500

Qualifying Incremental Costs

Total Incremental Expense 374,500$                 304,000$                 26,990,000$            236,000$                 296,000$                 

Adjustments

Contractor Disallowance (20,000) (16,000) (500,000) (16,000) (6,000)

Service Company Exclusion (3,500) (3,000) (270,000) (3,000) (3,000)

Other Exclusions (cell phone, claims, et al) (1,000) (1,000) (90,000) (1,000) (1,000)

Total Qualifying Incremental Costs 350,000 284,000 26,130,000 216,000 286,000 27,266,000

Per Storm Deductible and Threshold

Number of work days post-restoration 3 7 30 8 10

Per Storm Deductible 0 0 (750,000) 0 0

Individual Event Under $400k Yes Yes No Yes Yes

Cumulative Costs for Individual Events Under $400k up to $800k 350,000 634,000 634,000 800,000 800,000

Has $800k Threshold Been Met? No No No Yes Yes

Exclusion: Individual Event Under $400k up to $800k (350,000)$                (284,000)$                -$                         (166,000)$                -$                         

Total Deferrable Storm Costs 0 0 25,380,000 50,000 286,000 25,716,000

Deferral Account Activity & Balance

Storm Reserve 

(Funded in base 

rates)

Deferral of Storm 

Costs

Year-to-date 

Balance in Storm 

Deferral Account

April (1,916,667) 0 (1,916,667)

May (1,916,667) 0 (3,833,333)

June (1,916,667) 0 (5,750,000)

July (1,916,667) 0 (7,666,667)

August (1,916,667) 0 (9,583,333)

September (1,916,667) 0 (11,500,000)

October (1,916,667) 0 (13,416,667)

November (1,916,667) 0 (15,333,333)

December (1,916,667) 25,380,000 8,130,000

January (1,916,667) 0 6,213,333

February (1,916,667) 50,000 4,346,667

March (1,916,667) 286,000 2,716,000

Year Total (23,000,000) 25,716,000

Note 1:  Company would need to petition for deferral of costs incurred 10 days after the last customer is restored
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Attachment B 

Calculation of Contractor Disallowance Costs 

Principles 
 

1. The adjustment for contractor straight time is to be applied to line restoration.  
  

2. The baseline and the month prior to the storm internal employee counts are defined    
using job titles, which are set forth in Table 2 below.  The Signatory Parties agree that 
these job titles represent union employees with primary responsibility for line 
restoration activities and are the functions most likely to be supplemented with 
contractors during a storm response.  If job titles are changed, the Company will 
provide a reconciliation of prior job titles to new job titles for purposes of applying 
the adjustment.  The employee count shall pertain only to Niagara Mohawk.  

 
3. The Company will provide a monthly report of internal staffing levels for the job 

titles defined in Table 2 below.  
 

4. The Signatory Parties agree the baseline employee counts for line restoration in Rate 
Years One, Two, and Three are 926, 932, and 932, respectively. 

 
5. The hourly billing rate applied to the contractor hours to determine the straight time is 

described in Line D below.  
 

6. An example of how the calculation will be developed is presented in Table 1 below.  
 

7. Other activities may be subject to a contractor disallowance and will be reviewed on a 
case by case basis.  

 
8. Employees of Company affiliates will be treated as contractors.  

 
9. In the event the Company employs more internal employees in the specified job titles 

than indicated in Principle 4, above, the Company may petition the Commission for 
an adjustment to the storm deferral to account for the incremental straight time of the 
additional employees.  

 
  
Illustrative Example 
 
Table 1 is an example of the template agreed to for calculating the adjustment to deferrable 
contractor storm costs.  The example reflects contractor and applicable employee storm response 
and restoration staffing and costs for several days after a hypothetical Major Storm.  This  
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example is presented to illustrate the method and the sources of the data to be used, and is not 
intended to reflect the final or agreed upon deferrable cost of any storm. 
  
 
Explanation of Lines on Table 1 
 
Line [A] – See Table 2 for the agreed upon list of qualifying job titles for Line Restoration and 
the column titled “Staffing Baseline in Rates” in that table for the associated employee counts. 
The counts represent all Niagara Mohawk employees within each job title.  This data should not 
change during the Rate Plan.  
 
Line [B] – See the column titled “Total Actual Staffing” in Table 2 for an example of a report 
reflecting the number of Niagara Mohawk employees in qualifying job titles, at the end of the 
month prior to the month in which a Major Storm occurs.  The Company will provide by the 
15th of every month, the number of line restoration employees by job title who were in 
qualifying positions per Table 2.  If a listed job title is reclassified for operational reasons, the 
Company will notify on-site PSC Staff of the reclassification and include that job title on 
subsequent monthly reports.  However, listed job titles cannot be commingled with other job 
titles not subject to this clause.  
 
Line [C] – The level of non-deferrable contractors equal to the total baseline employee count 
Line [A] less total actual employee count Line [B]. 
 
Line [D] – The agreed upon Line Contractor hourly rates for the Rate Years are $164.76, 
$168.22 and $171.75, respectively.  Rates beyond the Rate Years will be equal to the Rate Year 
2021 rate inflated using the Blue Chip Economic Indicators consensus forecast of the GDP 
Deflator at the start of the year in which the rates apply.   
 
Line [E] – Eight hours of straight-time per day.  
 
Line [F] – Daily straight-time adjustment prior to the expense/capital allocation as determined 
for each storm, which is the result of multiplying Lines [C], [D] and [E].  
 
Line [G] – Expense ratio equal to the sum of listed employees’ labor costs charged to expense 
plus contractors’ labor costs charged to expense, divided by the sum of listed employees’ total 
labor costs plus contractors’ total labor costs.  This ratio is calculated for and applicable to each 
storm.  
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Time Period

Blue Chip 

Inflation Rate

Hourly 

Contractor Rate

1 Inflate to March 31, 2014 149.20$                
2 Inflate to March 31, 2015 152.37$                
3 Inflate to March 31, 2016 155.72$                
4 Inflate to March 31, 2017 1.54% 158.12$                
5 Inflate to March 31, 2018 2.01% 161.30$                
6 Inflate to March 31, 2019 2.15% 164.76$                
7 Inflate to March 31, 2020 2.10% 168.22$                
8 Inflate to March 31, 2021 2.10% 171.75$                

Line Notes
1 - 3 The 2014-2016 rates were originally calculated in Section 1.2.3.3, Attachment 2a, Principle 5 of

the Rate Plan Provisions in Case 12-E-0201
4 - 8 For years beyond March 31, 2016, the rate for a given year is equal to the 2016 rate inflated to that year

using the Blue Chip GDP Deflater forecast in Exhibit___RRP-8CU.

Support for Appendix 14, Section 3.0

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid

Major Storm Deferral - Contractor Disallowance Adjustment
Calculation of an Average Hourly Contractor Rate

Line Restoration (Line)

PSC Case 17-E-0238 & 17-G-0239
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APPENDIX 15: SERVICE QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM 

 

 There will be a Service Quality Assurance Program for the Rate Plan that includes 

Customer Service and Electric Reliability performance measures.  These measures will involve 

potential negative revenue adjustments with a total annual pre-tax value of $33.8 million if 

satisfactory levels of service are not delivered.  All of the amounts reflected below are pre-tax 

dollars.  The Service Quality Assurance Program will be measured on a calendar year basis, 

beginning January 1, 2018.   

   

1.0 PROGRAM OBJECTIVE 

   The objective of the Service Quality Assurance Program is to encourage Niagara 

 Mohawk to provide high levels of service quality in all areas of performance throughout 

 the Rate Plan. 

 

1.1 Electric and Gas Customer Service  

The Customer Service performance measures set forth in Section 3.0, below, are 

designed to maintain and improve service quality in the following operations of the 

Company: 

 

 1) Call Center Operations 

 2) Billing and Collections 

 3) Field Services 

 

1.2 Electric Reliability  

The Electric Reliability performance measures set forth in Section 4.0, below, are 

designed to maintain reliability by establishing standards for the following: 

 

 1) Service Reliability (SAIFI and CAIDI) 

 2) Estimating 

 3) Inspection and Maintenance (“I&M”) Program 

 

2.0 OVERALL APPROACH  

 

2.1 Allocation of Negative Revenue Adjustments 

  The Service Quality Assurance Program is designed to encourage quality 

performance by imposing negative revenue adjustments if performance is below acceptable 

levels in specific Customer Service and Electric Reliability performance measures.  The negative 

revenue adjustments are divided into the two basic areas of Niagara Mohawk’s electricity and 

gas delivery businesses.  The broad allocations of the negative revenue adjustments are set forth 

below and then allocated among specific service quality measures in Sections 3.0 and 4.0:  

  

1) Total pre-tax potential negative revenue adjustments of $19.8 million can be 

assessed each year for Electric & Gas Customer Service.  The Customer Service 

negative revenue adjustments will be allocated to the electric and gas businesses 
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based on the current ratio of 75 percent electric and 25 percent gas and will not be 

recalculated annually. 

 

2) Total pre-tax potential negative revenue adjustments of $14.0 million can be 

assessed each year for Electric Reliability.   

 

2.2 Reporting 

 

1) Niagara Mohawk will submit annual performance results, together with 

supporting data and reports, to the Secretary within three months after the conclusion of 

each full calendar year. 

 

  2) For Customer Service performance, the Company will also submit 

quarterly performance reports within thirty days of the conclusion of the first, second, 

and third quarter of each calendar year.  The annual Customer Service performance report 

will include a description of the service quality measures, the method for calculating 

performance, the results for the period, supporting calculations of annual results in 

spreadsheet format, and a narrative overall assessment of customer service performance 

during that calendar year. 

 

3) For Electric Reliability, the Company will submit quarterly reports thirty 

days after the conclusion of the first, second, and third quarters of each calendar year.  

The quarterly reports will include SAIFI, CAIDI, Estimating, and I&M Program targets 

and actual results.  The fourth quarter or annual Electric Reliability performance report 

will include SAIFI, CAIDI, Estimating, and I&M Program targets, actual results, 

potential pretax negative revenue adjustments and pretax negative revenue adjustments 

incurred. 

   

2.3 Exclusions 

  The target levels established for the Customer Service measures listed in Section 

 3.0 and the Electric Reliability measures listed in Section 4.0 are based on performance 

 under all operating conditions except: 

  

1) “Major storms” that are defined as a period of adverse weather resulting in a 

service interruption affecting at least ten percent of the customers in an operating 

area or causing customers to be without electric service for at least 24 hours as 

stated in 16 NYCRR Part 97.  Niagara Mohawk will exclude interruption data 

associated with major storms in a consistent manner with established procedures.  

The Company will request any major storm related exceptions or adjustments for 

the Customer Service measures detailed in Section 3.0 in its annual report to the 

Commission.  

  

2) Abnormal operating conditions, including during any period of catastrophe, 

natural disaster or other unusual event not in the Company’s control, affecting 

more than ten percent of the customers in an operating area.  Niagara Mohawk 
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may petition for the exclusion of performance data associated with such an event.  

The petition should include justification for exclusion, as well as a detailed 

analysis of the Company’s performance prior to and subsequent to the event.  

 

3) Events that result from orders by the New York State Independent System 

Operator that are not a result of inappropriate actions by the Company.  Niagara 

Mohawk may petition for the exclusion of performance data associated with such 

an event.  The petition should include justification for exclusion as well as a 

detailed analysis of the Company’s performance prior to and subsequent to the 

event.   

 

3.0 CUSTOMER SERVICE MEASURES 

 A total pre-tax potential negative revenue adjustment of $19.8 million per year 

associated with Electric and Gas Customer Service will be allocated across the following four 

measures, which are described in detail in the following subsections: 

  

 1) Annual PSC Complaint Rate 

 2) Residential Customer Transactions Satisfaction 

 3) Small to Medium C&I Customer Transaction Satisfaction 

 4) Percentage of Calls Answered in 30 Seconds 

  

3.1 PSC Complaint Rate  

A PSC Complaint is initiated with a dispute being filed by, or on the behalf of, a 

consumer with the Staff of the DPS Office of Consumer Services.  The calculation of the 

metric will be based on the methodology and exclusion/downgrade process used in the 

Historic Test Year (the 12 months ended December 31, 2016).  This statement does not 

prohibit DPS Staff from making changes to its internal processes provided that those 

changes do not materially alter performance results. 

 

The issue of concern forming the basis for the complaint must be one within the 

utility’s responsibility and control, including an action, practice, or conduct of the utility 

or its employees.  Only “charged” complaints are included in the PSC Complaint Rate 

metric.  A complaint will be considered charged when a customer, after first having 

contacted Niagara Mohawk to express dissatisfaction with an action, practice, or conduct 

of Niagara Mohawk, and having provided Niagara Mohawk a reasonable opportunity to 

address the matter, contacts the Commission to express dissatisfaction with such action, 

practice, or conduct.  A complaint will not be charged if the contact with the Commission 

is for an opinion or inquiry.  For the purposes of the PSC Complaint Rate metric, an 

“opinion” is an instance where a customer is contacting the Commission to voice a view 

on a particular issue or condition, such as a pending rate case, a change in rates or 

charges or the imposition of new rates or charges, or the level of executive compensation.  

Matters within the responsibility or control of an alternative service provider(s) will not 

be counted as a PSC Complaint against Niagara Mohawk under this measure. 
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  The measure will be as follows: 

 

Rate Interval 

(Complaints per 100,000 

customers) 

Negative Revenue Adjustment Linear 

Within Ranges 

<1.0 $0 

=1.0 $1,117,500 

>1.0 – 1.5 $1,117,500 to $7,830,000 

>1.5 $7,830,000 

 

  

3.2 Residential Transaction Satisfaction Index 

The Residential Transaction Satisfaction Index is calculated from monthly 

telephone survey results of a sample of residential customer transactions with the 

Company occurring in each month of the calendar year.   

 

  The survey population will include all customers of the Company in that month 

 that had any one of the following transactions with the Company: 

 

 1) Connect 

 2) Disconnect 

 3) Electric Service Orders/Gas Service Orders 

 4) Service Orders  

 5) Budget 

 6) High Bill 

 7) Collections 

 8) Direct Debit 

  

  The parameters of the survey include the following criteria: a) only surveys where 

 the respondent answered question No. 28 will be considered complete; and b) 

 approximately 600 surveys must be completed each month.    

  

  Question No. 28 on the survey will be used to measure the Company’s 

 performance under this measure.  The question asks “Overall, on a scale from 1 to 10, 

 where 1 means dissatisfied and 10 means satisfied, how satisfied are you with the service 

 provided by National Grid?”  Satisfaction is measured by a score of 8 or higher on the 

 question.  
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  The measure will be as follows: 

 

Residential Transaction 

Satisfaction Index Interval 

Negative Revenue Adjustment Linear 

Within Ranges 

>82.0 $0 

=82.0 $577,500 

<82.0 – 78.0 $577,500 to $3,990,000 

<78.0 $3,990,000 

 

 

  The Company agrees to provide Staff in advance with any proposed changes to 

 the survey instrument (e.g., additional questions/deleted questions/changes in questions) 

 for Staff’s review and comment, with a five business day turnaround for a response to the 

 Company with any such comments or issues. 

  

3.3 Small/Medium Commercial & Industrial (C&I) Transaction Satisfaction Index 

  The Small/Medium C&I Transaction Satisfaction Index is calculated from 

 monthly telephone survey results of a sample of SC2 customer transactions with the 

 Company occurring in each month of the calendar year.   

 

  The survey population will include all customers of the Company in that month 

 that had any one of the following transactions with the Company: 

 

 1) Connect 

 2) Disconnect 

 3) Electric Service Orders/Gas Service Orders 

 4) Service Orders 

 5) Budget 

 6) High Bill 

 7) Collections 

 8) Direct Debit 

 

  The parameters of the survey include the following criteria: a) only surveys where 

 the respondent answered question No. 28 will be considered complete; and b) 

 approximately 120 surveys must be completed each month.    

 

  Question No. 28 on the survey will be used to measure the Company’s 

 performance under this measure.  The question asks “Overall, on a scale from 1 to 10, 

 where 1 means dissatisfied and 10 means satisfied, how satisfied are you with the service 

 provided by National Grid?”  Satisfaction is measured by a score of 8 or higher on the 

 question.  
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I&M Program

Calendar Year 2018-2021

Inspection & Maintenance ("I&M") Program Total

Repair >=85% of Level II deficiencies -                                           

Failure to repair at least 85% of Level II deficiencies (as defined in the Safety Orders) 1,000,000                                

Repair >=75% of Level II deficiencies -                                           

Failure to repair at least 75% of Level III deficiencies (as defined in the Safety Orders) 1,000,000                                

Service Quality Negative Revenue Adjustment Calculations

Niagara Mohawk Power Corporation d/b/a National Grid 

NY PSC Case 17-E-0238 & 17-G-0239

Electric Reliability
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